

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TIPSY NAIL CLUB LLC, SALON PHOENIX
COSMETOLOGY, LLC, RAPHA MASSAGE, LLC,
ENLIGHTEN MASSAGE THERAPY LLC, THE
FACIAL BAR, LLC, SALON GOLDYN, INC, and
SALON HAIRROIN, INC., on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLASSPASS INC., CLASSPASS, LLC, FRITZ
LANMAN, and PAYAL KADAKIA,

Defendants.

No. 21 Civ. 8662 (JHR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR ATTORNEY
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARDS**

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, NY 10006
(212) 337-5361

BONI, ZACK & SNYDER LLC
15 St. Asaphs Rd.
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(610) 822-0200

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. BACKGROUND 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR FEES 5

A. The Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method..... 6

B. Lodestar Crosscheck 6

C. The *Goldberger* Factors Further Support the Requested Fees..... 7

D. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports the Requested Fee..... 11

III. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE..... 12

IV. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE EARNED THEIR SERVICE AWARDS.. 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York</i> , 2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021).....	11
<i>Chaparro v. John Varvatos Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5121140 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021).....	14
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	9
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2453972 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2021)	7, 12
<i>Cruz v. Local Union No. 3 of Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 34 F.3d 1148 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	12, 13
<i>Hart v. RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Hezi v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2786820 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2023)	7
<i>Hollis v. All Am. Bar on First, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4350613 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2023).....	6, 10
<i>In re Apple In-App Purchase Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-1758-EJD (N.D. Cal.)	10
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)	9, 10
<i>In re Hudson’s Bay Co. Data Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2063864 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2022)	7, 12
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	3
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....	13
<i>In re: Interior Molded Doors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00718-JAG (E.D. Va.).....	10

Knox v. John Varvatos Enters.,
 520 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 13, 14

Millien v. Madison Square Garden Co.,
 2020 WL 4572678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020)..... 8, 9

Rodriguez v. It’s Just Lunch Int’l,
 2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020) passim

Salon Phoenix Cosmetology LLC et al v. Groupon, Inc.,
 No. 1:22-cv-07162 (N.D. Ill.) 10

Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.,
 2018 WL 1773137 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018) 2, 6

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC,
 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014) 6

Sykes v. Harris,
 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 9

Tolentino v. Thai Smile Rest. Corp.,
 2023 WL 5051919 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2023) 8

WeCare RG, Inc. et al. v. Gifty Inc.,
 No. 2:22-cv-02672 (Apr. 28, 2023) 10

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1117..... 2, 11
